

Village of Lombard

Village Hall 255 East Wilson Ave. Lombard, IL 60148 villageoflombard.org

Meeting Agenda Plan Commission

Donald F. Ryan, Chairperson
Commissioners: Ronald Olbrysh, Martin Burke,
Ruth Sweetser, Andrea Cooper, Stephen Flint and
John Mrofcza
Staff Liaison: Jennifer Ganser

Monday, August 17, 2015

7:30 PM

Village Hall- Board Room

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call of Members

Public Hearings

150321 PC 15-20: 135 E. Hickory Street - Plat of Resubdivision with Associated Lot Width Variance (Continued from July 20, 2015)

Requests that the Village grant approval of a plat of resubdivision with a variation from Section 155.407 (E) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required minimum lot width from sixty feet (60') to fifty-seven and one-half feet (57.5') for proposed Lot 1 located at 135 E. Hickory Street and within the R2 Single-Family Residence Zoning District. (DISTRICT #5)

150379 PC 15-22: 18 W. St. Charles Road

Pursuant to Section 155.502 (F)(3), the petitioner requests that the Village grant a conditional use for a planned development for the subject property with a companion deviation from Section 153.228(E) for a projecting sign to project more than four feet from the supporting wall located in the B5 Zoning District. (DISTRICT #1)

150322 SPA 15-02ph: 810 E. Butterfield Road - Site Plan Approval for Modifications to an Existing Shopping Center Identification Sign (Continued from July 20, 2015)

Requests that the Village grant site plan approval for modifications to the existing shopping center identification sign specifically located at 810 E. Butterfield Road, and within the B3PD Community Shopping District, Fountain Square Planned Development. (DISTRICT #3)

150380 PC 15-21: 611 E. Butterfield Road - Sam's Club

Requests that the Village take the following actions on the subject property located within the OPD Office Planned Development District:

- 1. Approve a Major Plat of Resubdivision;
- 2. Approve a Map Amendment rezoning the entire property to the B3 Community Shopping District; and
- 3. Approve a conditional use for a planned development with the following companion conditional uses, deviations, and variations, as follows:
 - a. A conditional use pursuant to Section 155.208 (C) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to increase the maximum number of principal structures on a lot-of-record from one (1) to two (2) to allow for a gasoline sales facility;
 - b. A conditional use pursuant to Section 155.415 (C)(9) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance for gasoline sales;
 - c. A conditional use pursuant to Section 155.415 (C)(17) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance for motor vehicle service;
 - d. A conditional use pursuant to Section 155.415 (C)(18) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance for off-site parking;
 - e. A conditional use pursuant to Section 155.415 (C)(19) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance for outside display and sales of products the sale of which is a permitted or conditional use in this district;
 - f. A variation from Section 155.205 (A)(c)(i) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to increase the maximum fence height in a business district from eight feet (8') to ten feet (10') for a loading dock screening wall;
 - g. A variation from Section 155.210 (D)(1) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow for garbage dumpsters and recycling bins to be located within a corner side yard;
 - h. A variation from Section 15.508 (C)(6)(a) and a deviation from Section 155.415 (F)(2) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to reduce the minimum corner side yard setback from thirty feet (30') to twenty-five feet (25');
 - i. A variation from Section 155.706 (B)(1) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to reduce the minimum required landscaping of the interior of a parking lot from five percent (5%) to four percent (4%);
 - j. A variation from Section 155.706 (B)(2)(c)(ii) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required number of shade trees within the parking lot from 125 shade trees to fifty-five (55) shade trees;
 - k. A variation from Section 155.706 (C)(1) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to reduce the minimum required perimeter parking lot landscape area width from five feet (5') to zero feet (0');

- A variation from Section 155.708 (A) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to reduce the minimum required building foundation landscape area width from ten feet (10') to zero feet (0');
- m. A variation from Section 155.710 of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to increase the maximum height of refuse disposal and recycling bin fence screening from eight feet (8') to ten feet (10') and to allow for masonry screening where solid wood or an equivalent material is required;
- A deviation from Section 155.415 (G) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to increase the maximum building height from thirty feet (30') to thirty-five feet and four inches (35'4");
- A deviation from Section 155.508 (C)(7) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to reduce the minimum required open space in a planned development with deviations from twelve and one-half percent (12.5%) to eight percent (8%);
- p. A deviation from Section 155.602 (A)(5) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required length of a parallel parking space from twenty-four feet (24') to twenty feet (20');
- q. A deviation from Section 155.602 (A)(10)(d)(ii) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to decrease the minimum parking lot lighting average intensity from 2.0 foot-candles to 1.0 foot-candles;
- r. A deviation from Section 155.602 (A)(10)(d)(iv) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to increase the maximum height for light poles used for a parking lot from forty feet (40') to forty-two feet (42');
- s. A deviation from Section 155.602 (C)(Table 6.3) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to reduce the minimum required parking spaces for freestanding stores and neighborhood and community centers (up to 200,000 square feet) from four (4) parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area to 3.93 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area;
- t. A deviation from Section 155.603 (A)(1) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to not fully screen loading berths from adjacent property in an O Office District;
- u. A deviation from Section 153.208 (H) of the Lombard Sign Ordinance to allow for a freestanding sign within a clear line of sight area;
- v. A deviation from Section 153.505 (B)(6)(c)(ii) of the Lombard Sign Ordinance to reduce the setback from the property line for the leading edge of a freestanding sign from five feet (5') to one foot (1'); and
- w. A deviation from Section 153.505 (B)(19)(a)(i)(a) of the

Lombard Sign Ordinance to allow for a sixty-four (64) square foot wall sign on a façade without a street front exposure (south façade). (DISTRICT # 3)

Business Meeting

Approval of Minutes

Request to approve the July 20 and July 27, 2015 minutes.

Public Participation

A 15-minute period is allowed for public comments on any issue related to the Plan Commission.

DuPage County Hearings

There are no DuPage County hearings.

Chairperson's Report

As presented by the Plan Commission Chairperson.

Planner's Report

As presented by the Assistant Director of Community Development.

Unfinished Business

There is no unfinished business.

New Business

There is no new business.

Subdivision Reports

There are no subdivision reports.

Site Plan Approvals

There are no site plan approvals.

Workshops

There are no workshops.

Adjournment